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Shri Tyagi: May I know whether in the Ayurvedic colleges training is given in anatomy and surgery also?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: Anatomy and physiology had been included in the course in these so-called mixed colleges. But the vaidyas on the Panel on Ayurveda, that was called by the Planning Commission in May last year, do not want to include anatomy and physiology because their contention is that when they learn these subjects they lose respect for and faith in Ayurveda, and we certainly are not running these colleges to produce inferior types of doctors.

Auction of land m New Deihl

+
rShri P. C. Borooah:

*525. ~ Shri S. M. Banerjee:
l Shri Daji:

Will the Minister of Works, Honsill&' and Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) whether nearly 6,000 square yards of land in Diplomatic Enclave, New Delhi was auctioned by Government on the 18th February, 1963; and

(b) if so, at what price?
The Deputy Minister in the Ministry

Of Works, Housing and Rehabilitation
(Shri P. S. Naskar): (a) and (b). 22
plots of land of various sizes were auctioned at a total cost of Rs. 24,57,000.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know when this hmd was acquired by Government, at what cost and how much amount was spent for its development?

The Minister of Works, RonsiBg u.
Rehabilitation (Shrl Mehr CIwUI

Khanna): This land is a part of Delhi and must have been in the possession of Government for a long time. Development took place ten or twelve or fifteen yearS ago when this colony was developed which is now the Diplomatic Enclave or Chanakyapuri.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether some land has been under unauthorised occupation because of which it has not been possible to develop that land? May I know to what extent this is correct, and what steps Government are taking or are going to take in the matter?

Mr. Speaker: That would be a different thing altogether.

Shri A. P. JaiD: Taking the value of land at the time of the establishment of the Diplomatic Enclave at the acquisition rates, what profit have Government made on the sale of these 34 plots, and do Government consider that this profit is unconscionable?

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: There is no question of any profil The land was developed a long time ago, and it has been auctioned in different phases, and the prices not only in Delhi but all over the country have risen.

Shri A. P. Jain: My question has not at all been answered. It was what they spent and what they earned out of it.

Mr. Speaker: The answer is that they have not spent anything.

Shri A. P. Jain: They have not spent anything on development at all?

Mr. Speaker: The land was there;
and the property belonged to Delhi.
That is what the answer is.

f:ltri A. P. Jain: My question was very ~pecific. If the value of the land is calculated at the acquisition rates, then what is the profit that they have made? Whether they posoessed the

. land for a hundred years or two hundred years is quite immaterial.

Mr. Speaker: The han. Member can do that accounting himself.


'5 143 Oral Answers PHALGUNA 30, 1884 (SAKA) DrIll AnstDers 5144
Shrl A. P. Jain: How can I do the accounting, when WE!! do not know what the cost o'f development is?

Mr. Speaker: He must have known the acquisition rates ...

Shrl A. p. Jaia: No, I do not know.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member wants to know the rate at which the land had been aequisitioned during those days.

Shrl Mehr Chand Khanna: This might have been aequisitioned or this might have been nazul land ages ago. lt is part of old Delhi or New Delhi We developed it ten or twelve years ago, may be, at a cost of As. 10 to Rs. 12 per square yard; I have no idea of that whatsoever.

Shrl A. P. Jain: We would like to have a half-an-hour discussion on this.
This is a very vague answer. Neither the acquisition value nor the total cost of development has .been given.

Mr. Speaker: I can decide only if he "ends me a notice.

Shri A. P. Jain: I shall !lend a regular notice seeking a half-an-hour dis-Gussion.

Shri Mehr Chand Khanna: Let me aomplete my answer with your permis-Ilion. This land was developed a long time ago. The land values have gone very high, not only in Delhi but in other parts of the country too, and the lands have been sold at a fairly big price. This is the statement that I am l11aking before the House.

Sbri A. P. JaiD: The hon. Minister has not at all answered my question.
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An Bon. Member: We are not able to follow the Hindi an_er.

Mr. Speaker: What can 1 rio? U he does not read out the answer ia Hindi there are objectiQIl5.

Shri Surendranath Dwivecly: It calll very well be read out by the hon.
Minister of Health.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: ::-re is reading very nicely. Now, the Deputy Minister may read Gut the allswer in English.

Mr. Speaker: How can a new'
Minister get used to reading in Hindi, if we do not allow him to do so?

Shri Surendranath Dwlvedy: Is t.1te House to be a school tor that 'Jurpose?

Shri Raghunath SiIlglt: }\iy hon. friend can understand Hindi very well.

